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Avvertenze per la sicurezza

ATTENZIONE! - Il presente manuale contiene importanti
istruzioni e avvertenze per la sicurezza delle persone. Un’in-
stallazione errata pud causare gravi ferite. Prima di iniziare il
lavoro & necessario leggere attentamente tutte le parti del ma-
nuale. In caso di dubbi, sospendere I'installazione e richiedere
chiarimenti al Servizio Assistenza Nice.

ATTENZIONE! - Istruzioni importanti: conservare questo
manuale per eventuali interventi di manutenzione e di smal-
timento del prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! Rispettare le seguenti avvertenze:

-Prima di iniziare I'installazione verificare le “Caratteristiche tecni-
che del prodotto”, in particolare se il presente prodotto &€ adatto
ad automatizzare la vostra parte guidata. Se non € adatto, NON
procedere all’installazione.

-Prima di procedere con linstallazione del prodotto, verificare
che tutto il materiale da utilizzare sia in ottimo stato ed adeguato
all’'uso.

-Durante linstallazione maneggiare con cura il prodotto evitando
schiacciamenti, urti, cadute o contatto con liquidi di qualsiasi na-
tura. Non mettere il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore, né esporlo
a fiamme libere. Tutte queste azioni possono danneggiarlo ed
essere causa di malfunzionamenti o situazioni di pericolo. Se
questo accade, sospendere immediatamente I'installazione e
rivolgersi al Servizio Assistenza.

-l materiale dell'imballo del prodotto deve essere smaltito nel pie-
no rispetto della normativa locale.

-Prevenire ed evitare ogni forma di intrappolamento tra le parti in
movimento e quelle fisse durante le manovre.

-Dopo linstallazione, assicurarsi che il meccanismo sia regolato
correttamente e che il sistema di protezione e I'eventuale sbloc-
co manuale funzioni correttamente.

Fornitura

moow>»

Omega di fissaggio asta

Vite M8x16 TE 8.8 zincata bianca UNI 5739 (x4)
Rondella grower diametro 8 inox a2 UNI1751 (x4)
Vite M5x6 TC zincata bianca UNI 7687

Vite M4x5 TC zincata bianca UNI 7687

Installazione

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.

Togliere il tappo serigrafato (1) con logo Nice, quindi svitare la vite (2) e
rimuovere il coperchio dell’asta (3) (fig. 1);

Svitare le quattro viti (4) e relative rondelle grower (5) che fissano il porta-a-
sta, tutte le viti NON dovranno essere riutilizzate, utilizzate esclusivamente
le viti e le rondelle fornite con il kit (fig. 1);

Rimuovere il porta-asta (6) e I'asta (7) che deve essere sostituita (fig. 1);
Inserire la nuova asta (non inclusa nel kit) all'interno del’omega di fissag-
gio (A) (fig. 2);

Fissare I'assieme ottenuto con le quattro viti M8 (B) corredate di rondelle
grower (C) presenti all'interno del kit (fig. 2);

Fissare il coperchio dell’asta (3), awvitare la vite M5x6 (D) nel foro (F) e la
vite M4x5 (E) nel foro (G) (fig. 3);

Riposizionare il tappo serigrafato (1), precedentemente rimosso, prestare
attenzione ad inserire correttamente i due pin negli appositi fori, premere
fino a sentire il suono di aggancio (fig. 3);

Consultare la documentazione ed eseguire qualche manovra per assicu-
rarsi che l'installazione sia andata a buon fine (fig. 4).

Accessori Nice non compatibili

Accessori

Descrizione

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

Snodo per aste

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

Attacco pivotante

Safety instructions

WARNING! - This manual contains important instructions
and warnings for personal safety. Incorrect installation could
cause serious physical injury. We recommend that you read this
entire manual with care before starting any work. If in doubt,
do not install the product and contact the Nice technical assis-
tance department.

IMPORTANT! - Important instructions: keep this manual in
a safe place to enable future product maintenance and dis-
posal operations.

WARNING! Please abide by the following warnings:

-Before commencing the installation, check the “Product techni-
cal specifications”, in particular whether this product is suitable
for automating your guided part. Should it not be suitable, do
NOT proceed with the installation.

-Before proceeding with the product’s installation, check that all
the materials are in good working order and suited to the intend-
ed applications.

-Handle the product with care during installation, taking care to
avoid crushing, denting or dropping it, or allowing contact with
liquids of any kind. Keep the product away from sources of heat
and naked flames. Failure to observe the above can damage the
product, and increase the risk of danger or malfunction. Should
this happen, stop installation immediately and contact Customer
Service.

-The packing materials of the product must be disposed of in
compliance with local regulations.

-Prevent and avoid any form of entrapment between the moving
and fixed parts during the manoeuvres.

- After the installation, make sure that the mechanism is correctly
adjusted and that the protection system and the manual release
device (if present) work properly.

Supply

Bar omega bracket fastening

MB8x16 hex-head screw 8.8 white galvanised UNI 5739 (x4)
Grower washer diameter 8 stainless steel a2 UNI1751 (x4)
M5x6 cylindrical-head screw white galvanised UNI 7687
M4x5 cylindrical-head screw white galvanised UNI 7687

Installation

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.

Remove the screen-printed cap (1) with the Nice logo, then loosen the
screw (2) and remove the bar’s cover (3) (Fig. 1);

Loosen the four screws (4) with the relative grower washers (5) that secure
the bar-holder; all the screws must NOT be reused, only use the screws
and washers supplied with the kit (Fig. 1);

Remove the bar holder (6) and the bar (7) that must be replaced (Fig. 1);
Insert the new bar, NOT supplied with the kit, into the omega bracket (A)
(Fig. 2);

Fasten the resulting assembly with the four M8 screws (B) along with the
grower washers (C) present in the kit (Fig. 2);

Fasten the bar cover (3), tighten the M5x6 screw (D) in hole (F) the M4x5
screw (E) in hole (G) (Fig. 3);

Put the previously removed screen-printed cap (1) back on, make sure
that the two pins have been properly inserted into the relevant holes, and
press until you hear them click into place (Fig. 3);

Consult the documentation and run a few manoeuvres to make sure that
the installation has been completed properly (Fig. 4).

Incompatible Nice accessories

Accessories

Description

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

Joint for bars

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

Pivot joint for bar




Consignes de sécurité

ATTENTION : - Ce manuel contient d’importantes instruc-
tions et mises en garde pour la sécurité des personnes. Une
installation erronée peut causer de graves blessures. Avant de
commencer le travail, lire attentivement tout le manuel. En cas
de doutes, suspendre I'installation et demander des éclaircis-
sements au Service Assistance Nice.

ATTENTION : - Recommandation importante: conserver
avec soin ce guide pour les éventuelles interventions fu-
tures de maintenance ou de mise au rebut du produit.

ATTENTION ! respecter toutes les recommandations sui-
vantes :

-Avant de commencer I'installation, vérifier les « Caractéristiques
techniques du produit » en s’assurant notamment qu’il est bien
adapté a I'automatisation de votre piece guidée. Dans le cas
contraire, NE PAS procéder a I'installation.

-Avant I'installation du produit, s’assurer que tout le matériel a
utiliser est en excellent état et adapté a I'usage prévu.

-Pendant l'installation, manipuler le produit avec soin en évitant
tout écrasement, choc, chute ou contact avec des liquides de
quelque nature que ce soit. Ne pas positionner le produit pres de
sources de chaleur, ni I'exposer a des flammes nues. Toutes ces
actions peuvent 'endommager et créer des dysfonctionnements
ou des situations de danger. Le cas échéant, suspendre immé-
diatement I'installation et s’adresser au service apres-vente.

-Les matériaux de 'emballage du produit doivent étre mis au re-
but dans le plein respect des normes locales en vigueur.

- Prévenir et éviter toute possibilité de coincement entre les parties
en mouvement et les parties fixes durant les manceuvres.

-Aprés l'installation, s’assurer que le mécanisme est correcte-
ment réglé et que le systeme de protection et tout déverrouillage
manuel fonctionne correctement.

Fourniture
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Oméga de fixation lisse

Vis 8x16 TE 8.8 zinguée blanche UNI 5739 (x4)
Rondelle grower diamétre 8 inox a2 UNI1751 (x4)
Vis M5x6 TC zinguée blanche UNI 7687

Vis M4x5 TC zinguée blanche UNI 7687

Installation

01.

02.

03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.

Retirer le capuchon sérigraphié (1) avec le logo Nice, puis dévisser la vis
(2) et retirer le couvercle de la lisse (3) (fig. 1) ;

Dévisser les quatre vis (4) et leurs rondelles Grower (5) qui fixent le support
de lisse, toutes les vis ne doivent PAS étre réutilisées, utiliser uniquement
les vis et les rondelles fournies avec le kit (fig. 1) ;

Retirer le support de lisse (6) et la lisse (7), qui doivent étre remplacés
(fig. 1) ;

Insérer la nouvelle lisse, non fournie avec le kit, a I'intérieur de 'oméga de
fixation (A) (fig. 2) ;

Fixer 'ensemble obtenu avec les quatre vis M8 (B) équipées de rondelles
grower (C) a l'intérieur du kit (fig. 2) ;

Fixer le couvercle de la lisse (3), visser la vis M5x6 (D) dans le trou (F) et la
vis M4x5 (E) dans le trou (G) (fig. 3) ;

Replacer le capuchon sérigraphié (1), qui a été retiré précédemment, en
prenant soin d’insérer correctement les deux broches dans les trous pré-
vus a cet effet, appuyer jusqu’a ce que le son de verrouillage (fig. 3)
s’entende ;

Consulter la documentation et effectuer quelques manceuvres pour s’as-
surer que I'installation est réussie (fig. 4).

Accessoires Nice incompatibles

Accessoires

Description

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

Articulation pour lisses

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

Raccord pivotant pour lisses

Advertencias de seguridad

{ATENCION! - Este manual contiene importantes instruc-
ciones y adver-tencias para la seguridad de las personas.
Una instalacion errénea puede causar graves heridas. Antes de
comenzar el trabajo es necesario leer con atencion todas las
partes del manual. En caso de duda, suspender la insta-lacion
y solicitar informacién al Servicio de Asistencia Nice.

{ATENCION! - Instrucciones importantes: conservar este
manual para eventuales intervenciones de manutencion y
desecho del producto.

{ATENCION! Respete las siguientes advertencias:

-Antes de comenzar la instalacion, verificar las “Caracteristicas
técnicas del producto” y asegurarse de que el producto sea
adecuado para la automatizacion en cuestion. NO proceder con
la instalacion si el producto no es adecuado.

-Antes de proceder a la instalacion del producto, comprobar que
todo el material que se vaya a utilizar esté en perfectas condicio-
nes y sea apto para el uso.

-Durante la instalacion, tratar el producto con cuidado evitando
aplastamientos, caidas o contactos con cualquier tipo de liqui-
do. No colocar el producto cerca de fuentes de calor y no ex-
ponerlo a llamas libres. Todas estas acciones pueden danarlo y
provocar defectos de funcionamiento o situaciones de peligro.
En tal caso, suspender inmediatamente la instalacion y acudir al
Servicio de Asistencia.

- El' material del embalaje del producto debe desecharse en plena
conformidad con la normativa local.

-Prevenir y evitar cualquier forma de atrapamiento entre las par-
tes en movimiento y las partes fijas durante las maniobras.

-Después de la instalacion asegurarse de que el mecanismo esté
regulado correctamente y el sistema de proteccion vy el eventual
desbloqueo manual funcionen correctamente.

Suministro
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Herradura de fijacion de la varilla

Tornillo M8x16 de cabeza hexagonal 8.8 galvanizado blanco UNI 5739
(x4)

Arandela grower didmetro 8 inox a2 UNI1751 (x4)

Tornillo M5x6 de cabeza cilindrica galvanizado blanco UNI 7687

Tornillo M4x5 de cabeza cilindrica galvanizado blanco UNI 7687

Instalacion

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.

Quitar el tapdn serigrafiado (1) con logo Nice, desenroscar el tornillo (2) y
quitar la tapa de la varilla (3) (fig. 1);

Desenroscar los cuatro tornillos (4) y las arandelas grower (5) que fijan el
porta-varilla; NO reutilizar ninguno de los tornillos; utilizar exclusivamente
los tornillos y las arandelas suministrados con el kit (fig. 1);

Quitar el porta-varilla (6) y la varilla (7) que debe ser sustituida (fig. 1);
Introducir la nueva varilla, no incluido en el kit, en la herradura de fijacion
(A) (fig. 2);

Fijar el conjunto con los cuatro tornillos M8 (B) y las arandelas grower (C)
contenidos en el kit (fig. 2);

Fijar la tapa de la varilla (3), enroscar el tornillo M5x6 (D) en el orificio (F) y
el tornillo M4x5 (E) en el orificio (G) (fig. 3);

Reposicionar el tapdn serigrafiado (1) que se quitd anteriormente, prestar
atencion para introducir correctamente los dos pernos en los correspon-
dientes orificios y presionar hasta oir el sonido del enganche (fig. 3);
Consultar la documentacion y ejecutar algunos movimientos para asegu-
rarse de que la instalacion se haya realizado correctamente (fig. 4).

Accesorios Nice incompatibles

Accesorios

Descripcion

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

Articulacion para mastilesmm

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

Unién pivotante




Sicherheitshinweise

ACHTUNG! - Dieses Handbuch enthalt wichtige Anleitun-
gen und Hin-weise fiir die Sicherheit der Personen. Eine
fehlerhafte Installation kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen flihren.
Bevor Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen, ist es erforderlich, dass das
Handbuch in allen seinen Teilen aufmerksam gelesen wird. Bei
Zweifeln oder Fragen unterbrechen Sie die Installation und kl&-
ren diese mit dem Nice-Kundendienst.

ACHTUNG! - Wichtige Anweisungen: Bewahren Sie dieses
Handbuch fiir etwaige WartungsmaBnahmen und die Ent-
sorgung des Produktsauf.

ACHTUNG! Beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise:

-Vor der Installation anhand der ,TECHNISCHEN DATEN DES
GERATS" prifen, ob das Gerét fir die betreffende Automation
geeignet ist. Das Gerat NICHT installieren, wenn es nicht dafiir
geeignet ist.

-\Vor der Installation des Gerats ist sicherzustellen, dass das ge-
samte Material in technischem einwandfreiem Zustand und fir
den Einsatzzweck geeignet ist.

-Das Gerat bei der Installation vorsichtig handhaben und Quet-
schungen, StoéBe, Herunterfallen sowie den Kontakt mit Flissig-
keiten jeder Art vermeiden. Das Gerat von Warmequellen und of-
fenen Flammen fernhalten. Diese Handlungen kénnen das Gerét
beschédigen und Funktionsstérungen oder Gefahrensituationen
verursachen. In diesen Féllen die Installation unverzUglich abbre-
chen und den Kundendienst einschalten.

- Das Verpackungsmaterial des Produkts muss entsprechend den
einschlagigen Umweltschutzvorschriften entsorgt werden.

-Jede Form des Einklemmens zwischen sich bewegenden und
festen Teilen ist bei den Bewegungen vorherzusehen und zu ver-
meiden.

—-Nach der Installation Uberprtfen, dass der Mechanismus richtig
eingestellt ist und das Schutzsystem und die eventuell vorhande-
ne manuelle Entriegelung korrekt funktionieren.

Lieferumfang
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Omega-Befestigungsschiene flr Schrankenbaum
Sechskantschraube M8x16 8.8 wei verzinkt UNI 5739 (x4)
Unterlegscheibe Grower Durchmesser 8 Inox A2 UNI 1751 (x4)
Zylinderkopfschraube M5x6 weiB verzinkt UNI 7687
Zylinderkopfschraube M4x5 wei3 verzinkt UNI 7687

Installation

01.

02.

03.
04.
05.
06.

07.

08.

Die Kappe mit Aufschrift (1) und Logo Nice abnehmen, dann die Schrau-
be (2) abschrauben und die Abdeckung des Schrankenbaums (3) ab-
nehmen (Abb. 1).

Die vier Schrauben (4) und die dazugehorigen Grower-Unterlegscheiben
(5), mit denen die Baumhalterung befestigt ist, abschrauben. Die Schrau-
ben durfen NICHT wiederverwendet werden. Es sind ausschlieBlich die
mit dem Kit gelieferten Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben zu verwenden
(Abb. 1).

Die Baumhalterung (6) und den Schrankenbaum (7) abnehmen. Dieser
muss ersetzt werden (Abb. 1).

Den neuen Schrankenbaum, nicht im Kit enthalten, in die Omega-Befes-
tigungsschiene einsetzen (A) (Abb. 2).

Diese Gesamtgruppe mit den vier Schrauben M8 (B) mit den im Liefer-
umfang enthaltenen Grower-Unterlegscheiben (C) befestigen (Abb. 2).
Die Abdeckung des Schrankenbaums (3) befestigen, die Schraube M5x6
(D) in Bohrung (F) und die Schraube M4x5 (E) in Bohrung (G) anschrauben
(Abb. 3).

Die vorher abgenommene Kappe mit Aufschrift (1) wieder aufsetzen. Da-
bei darauf achten, die beiden Stifte in die entsprechenden Lécher einzu-
setzen, und andrlicken, bis der Einrastklang zu horen ist (Abb. 3).
Anhand der Unterlagen kontrollieren und ein paar Bewegungen ausfuh-
ren, um sicherzustellen, dass die Installation erfolgreich war (Abb. 4).

Inkompatibles Nice-Zubehor

Zubehor

Beschreibung

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

Gelenk fiir Schrankenbaume

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

Schwenkbare Verbindung

Zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

UWAGA! - Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi zawiera wazne dla
bezpiec-zeristwa osob oraz uwagi i zalecenia. Nieprawidtowy
montaz moze dopro-wadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen ciata. Przed
rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy doktadnie zapozna¢ sie ze wszystki-
mi czesciami podrecznika. W razie watpliwosci nalezy przerwaé
montaz i zwrdcic sig 0 pomoc do serwisu technicznego firmy Nice.

UWAGA! - Wazne instrukcje: niniejszy podrecznik nalezy za-
chowaé na wypadek ewentualnej konserwacji lub rozbioérki
urzadzenia.

UWAGA! Przestrzega¢ zamieszczonych nizej zalecen:

-Przed rozpoczgciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ informacje na
temat ,Parametréw technicznych produktu”, a w szczeg6lnosci,
czy urzadzenie jest przystosowane do napedzania posiadane-
go przez Panstwa urzadzenia. Jezeli nie jest odpowiednie, NIE
nalezy wykonywa¢ montazu.

-Przed przystgpieniem do montazu produktu, nalezy sprawdzié,
czy wszystkie elementy i materiaty przeznaczone do uzycia
znajdujg si¢ w idealnym stanie i sg odpowiednie do uzycia.

-Podczas montazu, nalezy delikatnie obchodzi¢ sie z urzadze-
niem, chronigc je przed zgnieceniem, uderzeniem, upadkiem
lub kontaktem z jakiegokolwiek rodzaju ptynami. Nie umiesz-
cza¢ urzadzenia w poblizu zrodet ciepta i nie wystawia¢ go na
dziatanie otwartego ognia. Opisane powyzej sytuacje moga do-
prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia urzadzenia, by¢ przyczyng niepra-
widtowego dziatania lub zagrozen. Jezeli dosztoby do ktérejs z
opisanych sytuacji, nalezy natychmiast przerwa¢ montaz i zwré-
ci¢ sig 0 pomoc do Serwisu Technicznego.

-Materiat opakowaniowy podlega utylizacji zgodnie z lokalnymi
przepisami.

-Zapobiegac i unika¢ jakiegokolwiek uwiezienia migdzy cze-
$ciami statymi i czeSciami w ruchu podczas wykonywania ma-
newrow.

-Po zakoniczeniu montazu upewni¢ sig, czy mechanizm jest pra-
widtowo wyregulowany, a system zabezpieczajgcy i ewentualny
mechanizm wysprzeglenia recznego dziatajg prawidtowo.

Dostawa

moo W>»

Uchwyt omega do mocowania ramienia

Sruba M8x16 z tbem szesciokatnym 8.8 ocynkowana biata UNI 5739
(x4)

Podkiadka grower érednica 8 nierdzewna a2 UNI1751 (x4)

Sruba M5x6 TC ocynkowana biata UNI 7687

Sruba M4x5 TC ocynkowana biata UNI 7687

Montaz

01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

07.

08.

Zdjac zatyczke sitodrukowana (1) z logo Nice, nastepnie odkrecic¢ sru-
be (2) i zdja¢ pokrywe ramienia (3) (rys. 1);

Odkrecic cztery $ruby (4) wraz z podktadkami grower (5), mocujace
oprawe ramienia; zadnej ze srub NIE wolno ponownie uzy¢, nalezy
uzy¢ tylko srub i podktadek dostarczonych z zestawem (rys. 1);
Zdja¢ oprawe ramienia (6) i ramie (7), ktére ma zosta¢ wymienione
(rys. 1);

Wiozy¢ nowe ramie, brak w zestawie, do srodka uchwytu mocujacego
omega (A) (rys. 2);

Zamocowac¢ otrzymany zespoét za pomoca czterech srub M8 (B), wy-
posazonych w podktadki grower (C), bedacych czescia zestawu (rys.
2);

Przymocowac pokrywe ramienia (3), wkreci¢ srube M5x6 (D) w otwor
(F), a srube M4x5 (E) w otwor (G) (rys. 3);

Zatozy¢ zdjeta wczesniej zatyczke sitodrukowana (1), uwazac, aby
prawidtowo wprowadzi¢ dwa bolce w odpowiednie otwory; docisnac,
tak, aby rozlegt si¢ dzwigk potaczenia (rys. 3);

Zapoznac sie z dokumentacja i wykonac kilka manewrow, aby upew-
ni¢ sie, ze instalacja przebiegta pomysinie (rys. 4).

Niekompatybilne akcesoria Nice

Urzadzenia dodatkowe Opis
XBA11; WA14; WIA11 Przegub dla ramion
XBA10; WA25; WIA10 Obrotowe ziacze




Veiligheidsvoorschriften
e LET OP! - Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke aanwijzingen

voor de vei-ligheid van betrokkenen. Een incorrecte instal-
latie kan ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben. Voordat u met de
werkzaamheden begint, dient u alle delen van de handleiding
aandachtig te lezen. Bij twijfel adviseren wij u de installatie te
staken en contact op te nemen met het servicecentrum van
Nice.

LET OP! - Belangrijke instructies: Bewaar deze handleiding
voor even-tuele onderhoudswerkzaamheden en verwijde-
ring van het product.

LET OP! Volg de onderstaande waarschuwingen:

-Voordat u met de installatie begint, dient u de “Technische ken-
merken van het product” na te gaan, in het bijzonder om te we-
ten of dit product geschikt is voor het automatiseren van uw
geleide onderdeel. Als het product niet geschikt is, mag u NIET
overgaan tot de installatie.

-Voordat u met de installatie van het product begint, dient u te
controleren of al het te gebruiken materiaal in optimale staat en
geschikt voor gebruik is.

-Behandel het product tijdens de installatie met zorg en voorkom
dat het wordt geplet, dat er tegen wordt gestoten, dat het valt of
dat het in aanraking komt met welke vioeistoffen dan ook. Plaats
het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen en stel het niet
bloot aan open vuur. Hierdoor kan het beschadigd raken, waar-
door storingen of gevaarlijke situaties kunnen ontstaan. Als dit
gebeurt, stop de installatie dan onmiddellijk en neem contact op
met de klantenservice.

-Het verpakkingsmateriaal moet volgens de plaatselijk geldende
voorschriften afgevoerd worden.

-Voorkom en vermijd elke vorm van beknelling tussen bewegende
en vaste onderdelen tijdens de manoeuvres.

-Controleer na de installatie of het mechanisme correct is afge-
steld en of het beschermingssysteen en de eventuele handmati-
ge ontgrendeling correct werken.

Geleverd materiaal

A Omega ter bevestiging van de stang

B Schroef M8x16 TE 8.8 wit verzinkt UNI 5739 (x4)

C Grower-ring diameter 8 inox a2 UNI1751 (x4)

D Schroef M5x6 TC wit verzinkt UNI 7687

E Schroef M4x5 TC wit verzinkt UNI 7687

Installatie

01. Verwijder de dop met zeefdruk (1) met Nice logo. Draai vervolgens de
schroef los (2) en verwijder het deksel van de stang (3) (afb. 1);

02. Draai de vier schroeven (4) en de relatieve grower-ringen los (5) die de
stanghouder bevestigen. GEEN van de schroeven moet worden herge-
bruikt. Gebruik uitsluitend de schroeven en de ringen die in de kit worden
bijgeleverd (afb. 1);

03. Verwijder de stanghouder (6) en de stang (7) die moet worden vervangen
(afb. 1);

04. Steek de nieuwe stang, niet inbegrepen in de kit, in de bevestigingsome-
ga (A) (afb. 2);

05. Zet de assemblage vast met de vier schroeven M8 (B) voorzien van de
grower-ringen (C) die zich in de kit bevinden (afb. 2);

06. Bevestig het deksel van de stang (3), draai de schroef M5x6 vast (D) in de
opening (F) en de schroef M4x5 (E) in de opening (G) (afb. 3);

07. Doe de dop met zeefdruk, die u voorheen had verwijderd, weer op zijn
plaats (1). Zorg ervoor de twee pinnen op correcte wijze in de speciale
openingen te doen. Druk totdat u het klik-geluid hoort dat aangeeft dat
alles goed vast zit (afb. 3);

08. Raadpleeg de documentatie en voer een paar handelingen uit om te con-

troleren of de installatie geslaagd is (afb. 4).

Incompatibele Nice-accessoires

Accessoires

Beschrijving

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

As voor slagboom

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

Zwenkaansluiting

MpaBuna TexHMKK 6e30MacHOCTU

.

BHUMAHME! — HacTtosillee pyKOBOACTBO COAEPXKUT BaXx-
Hble yKasaHuWA no Ge3onacHocTu niopen. HenpaBunbHaA
yCTaHOBKa CUCTEMbl MOXXET NMPUBECTU K HaAHECEeHuIo ce-
pbe3Hbix TpaBm. lMepen Havyanom pa6oTbl BHUMATENbHO
rnpoyTuTe BCe 4acTu pykosopactea. Mpu BO3ZHUKHOBEHUU
COMHEHUIA, NPUOCTaHOBUTE PaGoTy U o6GpaTUTeCh 3a pa3b-
ACHEHMAMM B CNYXX6Y TeXHMYECKOW NOAAEPXKM KOMMNaHUn
Nice.

BHUMAHME! - Ba)xHoe yKka3aHue: coxpaHUTe AaHHoe py-
KOBOACTBO AJ1A CNPaBoOK MpuU NpoBeAeHUU TEXHUYECKOro
o6CcNy)XMBaHUA U YyTUNU3auMm uspenua.

BHUMAHME! Heo6xopumo co6ntopaTth cnepytowme npeg-
ynpexaeHua:

-epen Ha4anoM MOHTaXXa O3HAKOMBTECH C « TEXHNYECKMM Xa-
PaKTEPUCTNKaMW U3AeNns», B YaCTHOCTW, yoeamTech, YTo AaH-
Hoe 13aenne NPUroaHo aJ19 aBToMaT13aum Balero Hanpaense-
MOro aemMeHTa. Ecnm a1o He Tak, HE npucTynanTe K yCTaHOBKe.

-lepen Ha4asloM MOHTaXKa W3Aenvs yoeamuTech, Y4TO BECb MC-
nosb3yeMbIVl MaTepuas HaxOAUTCA B OT/IMYHOM COCTOSHUM U
NPUrodeH K UCMoIb30BaHUIO.

-B xope MoHTaxka obpallianTecb ¢ KOMMOHEHTaM CUCTeMb! He-
PEXHO BO 130exaHve sallemMneHnit, yaapos, NageHuin unm KoH-
TaKTOB C NOObIMU XXUAKOCTAMM. He nomelLiariTe naaenve s6m3n
VCTOYHMKOB Tensa 1 He noaBepranTe ero BOSAENCTBMIO OTKPbI-
TOro NnameHn. Bee BblleonmcaHHble ASUCTBUS MOTYT MpUBECTU
K MOBPEXAEHMIO N3AENNS 1 MPUBECTI K COOSIM B ro paboTe 1n
K BO3HWKHOBEHWIO OMacHbIX cuTyaumin. Ecnm ato npowsongert,
HemMeOJ1EHHO MPEeKpaTnUTe MOHTaX 1 0bpaTuTeCh B OTAEN TEXHW-
yeckow noaaepkki komnaHum Nice.

- YNakoBO4YHbIE MaTepuasbl SOSKHb! YTUIN3MPOBATLCS B CTPOMOM
COOTBETCTBUN C MOSIOXKEHNSAMN MECTHBIX HOPMaTVIBOB.

- V13beratb 11060ro BO3MOXKHOIO 3aLLEMIIEHNS ABVXKYLLVIXCS U He-
MOABVIKHbIX YaCTelM BO BPEMS BbINOJIHEHWS OnepaLmii.

-[ocne ycTaHOBKN ybeamuTech, YTO MexaHn3M MpasniibHO OTpe-
ry/IMPOBaH, a cucTema 3alLnThl 1 BO3MOXXHAsA pyyHas pa3biokm-
poBKa PYHKLUMOHVPYHOT NMpaBusibHbIM 06pa30oM.

MocTaBKa

A OUKCHPYIOLLMIA XOMYT CO LLITAHrON

B BuHT M8x16 TE 8.8 6enbiii oumHkoBanHbIn UNI 5739 (x4)

C [pyxuHHas wariba [poBepa AMaMeTpoM 8 13 HepkasetoLLeit cTanm a2
UNI1751 (x4)

D BuHT M5x6 TC 6enbiii oupHkoBaHHbIn UNI 7687

E BuHT M4x5 TC 6enblin oumHKoBaHHbI UNI 7687

YcTaHoBKa

01. CHUMMTE NPOOKY (1) C HAHECEHHbIM METOAOM LLUENKOTPadapeTHON ne-

02.

03.
04.
05.
06.

07.

08.

yatn noroturom Nice, 3aTemM OTBUHTUTE BUHT (2) U CHUMUTE KPbILLKY
wranrn (3) (pue. 1);

OTBUHTUTE YETbIPE BUHTA (4) 1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MPYXXVHHbIE LLAObI
[poBepa (5), huKcvpyroLme aepxxaTesb LWTaHMm, Bce BUHTbI HE MoryT
ObITb MCNOMB30BaHbI MOBTOPHO, MCMOB3YINTE TOMIbKO BUHTBI 1 LLANOBbI,
BXOAZALLME B KOMMEKT (puc. 1);

CHumnTe depxxatenb WwraHrv (6) n wraHry (7), KOTopyto HeoOXoAUMO
3aMeHUTb (puc. 1);

BcTaBbTe HOBbLI CTEPXKEHD, He BXOAWT B KOMIMIEKT, BHYTPb (OUKCUPYIO-
e omerut (A) (puc. 2);

3akpenuTe nonyyeHHbI 610K YeTblpbMs BUHTaMn M8 (B) ¢ npy>KunHHbI-
M Wwanbamm Mposepa(C), HaXO[ALMMICS B KOMIIEKTE (pUC. 2);
3akpennTe KpbILLKY WTaHr (3), 3aBuHTUTE BUHT M5x6 (D) B 0TBEpCTUE
(F), a BUHT M4x5 (E) — B otBepcTve (G) (pue. 3);

YCTaHoBINTE Ha MECTO CHATYIO paHee NpobKky (1) ¢ NIOroTunom, HaHeCceH-
HbIM METOAOM LUENKOTPahapeTHOM nedaT, 06paTuTe BHUMaHVE Ha To,
YTObb! ABa WTMdTa OblM NPaBUIbHO BCTaBMEHb! B COOTBETCTBYIOLLINE
OTBEPCTUS, HaKMMaWTe [0 Tex Mop, Noka He YCbILNTE XapakTepHbIi
LLIENTHOK CTbIKOBKM (puc. 3);

Ob6patnTech K AOKYMEHTaLWN 1 BbIMOSHATE HEKOTOPbIE AENCTBYSI, YTO-
Obl y6eaMTbCs, HTO YCTaHOBKA MPOLLIA YCMELLHO (puUc. 4).

HecoBmecTtumblie akceccyapbl Nice

[ononHuTesnbHble
NpPUHaaNeXHocTn

OnucaHue

XBA11; WA14; WIA11

LI.IapHup AnA cKnagbiBaHUA

XBA10; WA25; WIA10

MoBOPOTHbBIN KPOHWTEWH ANA
Pa36rIoKUPOBKHU
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